1	'
0.0	FORM PTO-1594 (Substitute)
5	To the Director of the

10-06-2005



REC

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trade. 1030s	ginal documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):      RIC Investments, LLC      Individual	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: Westmed, Inc.     Address: 109 Inverness Drive E.     Suite A		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes   No	City: EnglewoodState: CO Zip: 80112		
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other  Execution Date: August 8, 2005	□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State Arizona □ Other □ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No.  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No  4. Application number(s) or trademark registration number(s)			
A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Trademark Registration No(s).		
Additional numbers attached? 🔲 Yes 🔯 No			
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and registrations involved:     1		
Name: Frederick H. Colen	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6)): \$_40		
REED SMITH LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account 18-0582  Charge any deficiency to deposit account		
Address: P.O. Box 488	8. Deposit account number:  18-0582		
City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15230	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct copy of the original document.    Frederick H. Colen   Signature   Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:5			
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office,
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

10/03/2005 ECDOPER 00000151 1530724-

01 FC:8521

AA AA BD

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, made and entered into as of August 8, 2005, by and between RIC INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at 1010 Murry Ridge Lane, Murrysville, PA 15668 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR"), in favor of WESTMED, INC., an Arizona corporation, with offices at 109 Inverness Drive E., Suite A, Englewood, CO 80112 (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of record of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the United States trademarks issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and common law trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign unto the ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with any goodwill of ASSIGNOR's business connected with the use thereof and symbolized by the Trademarks to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and the right to recover and have damages and profits for past, present, and future infringement, if any of said Trademarks.

FURTHER, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record the assignment of the Trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> to ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

No obligation is hereby assumed by ASSIGNOR to maintain, prosecute, enforce, or litigate, file, assert, or defend any Trademark.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the date first written above.

"ASSIGNOR"

RIC INVESTMENTS, LLC

Title.

ATI-2041363v2

) ss.

**COUNTY OF WESTMORELAND)** 

On this, the day of hast, 2005, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared Reference of RIC INVETMENTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and acknowledged to me that he, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal. .

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

July 28, 2007

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal
Karen H. Weiss, Notary Public
Murrysville Boro, Westmoreland County
My Commission Expires July 28, 2007

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

ATI-2041363v2

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Trademarks

BagEasy®

ATI-2041363v2

**RECORDED: 09/30/2005** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003231 FRAME: 0432